include an indeterminate number of stockholders whose shares may be held by brokers in street name.

DIVIDEND POLICY

We have never declared or paid any dividends on our capital stock. We currently intend to retain any future earnings
to fund the development and expansion of our business, and therefore do not anticipate paying cash dividends in the
foreseeable future. Any future determination to pay dividends will be at the discretion of our Board of Directors and
will depend on our financial condition, results of operations, capital requirements, restrictions contained in financing
instruments, and other factors our Board of Directors deems relevant.

29

Edgar Filing: MECHANICAL TECHNOLOGY INC - Form S-1/A

59

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of March 31, 2008

�  on an actual basis, which reflects our actual capitalization as of March 31, 2008 on a historical basis,
giving effect to our eight-to-one reverse stock split that was approved by our stockholders at a meeting
held May 15, 2008; and

�  on an as adjusted basis to reflect the sale of the units (assuming the underwriter�s over-allotment option is
not exercised) and the application of the net proceeds therefrom as described in �Use of Proceeds.�

March 31, 2008
Actual As Adjusted
(in thousands, except share

data)

Cash and cash equivalents $4,560 $ 15,655
Securities available for sale (1) 3,537 3,537
Long-term debt:
   % Convertible Senior Notes due   (5) � 12,000

Total long-term debt � 12,000
Stockholders� equity (2)(5):
Common stock, par value $0.01 per share, 75,000,000 shares authorized, actual
and as adjusted; 5,777,578 shares issued, actual and as adjusted (3) 58 58
Additional paid-in capital 132,449 132,449
Accumulated deficit (108,253) (108,253)
Accumulated other comprehensive income:
Unrealized gain on securities available for sale, net of tax (455) (455)
Common stock in treasury, at cost, 1,005,092 shares (13,754) (13,754)

Total stockholders� equity 10,045 10,045

Total capitalization (4) $10,045 $ 22,045

(1) Represents shares of Plug Power held for sale by us, classified as current assets, and such amount reflects the fair
value of these shares. Through the sale of Plug Power shares, we generated proceeds of $6.2 million during 2006
and $5.1 million during 2007 that we have used to fund the development and commercialization of our portable
power source business.

(2) The table includes adjustments in the number of shares of our issued common stock as a result of the reverse split
of our common stock that was approved by our stockholders at a meeting held May 15, 2008, pursuant to which
every eight shares of our common stock were combined into one share of our common stock.